
Wednesday, 25 September 2013 

at 6.00 pm  

Town Hall, Eastbourne 

 
 

 

Audit and Governance Committee 
 

Members of the public are welcome to attend and listen to the discussion of 

items in the “open” part of the meeting.  Please see notes at end of agenda 

concerning public rights to speak and ask questions. 

 

 

 

 

The Audit and Governance Committee meets in the Court Room of the 

Town Hall which is located on the ground floor.  Entrance is via the 

main door or access ramp at the front of the Town Hall.  Parking bays 

for blue badge holders are available in front of the Town Hall and in 

the car park at the rear of the Town Hall. 

 

 

 

 

An induction loop operates to enhance sound for deaf people who use 

a hearing aid or loop listener. 

 
If you require further information or assistance please contact the 

Local Democracy team – contact details at end of this agenda. 

 

This agenda and accompanying reports are published on the Council’s website in 

PDF format which means you can use the “read out loud” facility of Adobe 
Acrobat Reader. 

 
Please ask if you would like this agenda and/or any of the reports in an 

alternative format.  

 
 

MEMBERS:  Councillor Ungar (Chairman); Councillor Mattock (Deputy-

Chairman); Councillors Belsey, Cooke, Harris, Heaps, Taylor 

and Tester 

 

 

Agenda 
 

1 Minutes of the meeting held on 26 June 2013 - Previously circulated   
 

2 Apologies for absence.   
 

3 Declarations of Disclosable Pecuniary Interests (DPIs) by members 
as required under Section 31 of the Localism Act and of other 
interests as required by the Code of Conduct (please see note at end 
of agenda).   
 

4 Questions by members of the public.   
 

Public Document Pack



2 

 

 

 On matters not already included on the agenda and for which prior written 
notice has been given (total time allowed 15 minutes). 
 

5 Urgent items of business.   
 

 The Chairman to notify the Committee of any items of urgent business
[...]
 

Complaints  
 

2.1 
 
 
2.2 
 
 
 
 
 
 
2.3 
 
 
 
 
 
2.4 
 

The last quarterly report was considered alongside an oral update on the three 
member complaints which had been made during that quarter.  
 
Members noted the outcomes of the two complaints which had at the time of 
the last meeting been determined. One of those two complaints resulted in a 
finding that the Code of Conduct had been breached by the relevant member. 
The sanction imposed by the Standards Panel was that the relevant member be 
mandated to attend an additional training session on the Code of Conduct (see 
below, at 4.2), which would be open to all members.  
 
Only one formal complaint was outstanding at the time of the last meeting and 
thus fell to be dealt with during this quarter. Members are invited to note that 
following formal investigation, a decision was made by the Monitoring Officer 
not to take any further action in relation to that complaint. The parties were 
notified accordingly and that matter is now at an end.  
 
No new formal complaints against members have been received in during this 
quarter. As a result no complaints await determination at time of writing.  

Agenda Item 7

Page 1



3.1 Dispensations  
 

3.2 No dispensations have been applied for since the last report to this Committee. 
 

4.1 
 

Member training  
 

4.1 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
4.2 
 
 
 
 
 
 
4.3 
 

Insofar as member training is concerned, a session additional to the usual 
programme has been arranged on a date in November 2013. As well as 
providing an update on Standards and related matters it will – as directed by 
the Standards Panel – focus on the relationship between the Code of Conduct 
for Members in the light of the Protocol for Member/Officer Relations. The latter 
protocol sets out requirements which both members and officers are expected 
to comply with and failure by members to do so may lead to their breaching the 
Code.  
 
The above training session has been devised at the behe
[...]
inspection  
 

Recommendations: That the Committee note the following:  
• No applications were made by officers of this authority 

pursuant to the Regulation of Investigatory Powers Act to 
conduct covert surveillance during the quarter leading up 
to 1 September 2013.  

 
• That a detailed review in June 2013 of this authority’s 

RIPA-related arrangements generated a favourable 
report.      

 
Contact: Victoria Simpson, Lawyer to the Council and Monitoring Officer, 

Telephone 01323 415018 or internally on extension 5018. 
E-mail address: victoria.simpson@eastbourne.gov.uk  
 

 
1.0 Background 

 
1.1 
 
 
 
 
1.2 
 

Members will recall that at the last meeting of this Committee it was agreed 
that the Audit and Governance Committee would receive quarterly reports on 
the subject of the monitoring of covert surveillance conducted pursuant to 
the Regulation of Investigatory Powers Act 2000.  
 
While Cabinet receives annual reports on this subject, most recently  in 
March 2013, best practice requires quarterly reporting. This is the case 
regardless of the fact that in recent years this authority’s use of its powers to 
conduct covert surveillance under RIPA has been consistently low.    
 

1.3 At the last meeting of this Committee, the Monitoring Officer was in addition 
invited to report in detail to the Committee regarding the outcome of the 
Office of the Surveillance Commissioner’s inspection report, which was not 
received until 24 June 2013. 
   

Agenda Item 8

Page 5



2.0 
 

Usage of the powers available to Eastbourne Borough Council under 
the Regulation of Investigatory Powers Act 
 

2.1 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
2.2 
 
 
 
 
 
 

The quarterly returns compiled for the period 1/6/2013 to 1/9/2013 include 
the following data: 
 
RIPA applications for the use or conduct of a CHIS: 
Nil applications made by EBC 
Nil applications by partner organisations with which the authority is 
working on relevant matters. 
 
RIPA applications for authorised surveillance: 
Nil applications made by EBC 
Nil applications made by partner organisations with which the authority is 
working on relevant matters. 
 
The Committee may wish to note that the returns for this quarter are 
consistent with those of the past few years, which show very infrequent 
recourse by this authority to the powers available to it under RIPA. The last 
applications made by the Council for authorised surveillance were during 
2010 and concerned serious allegations of benefit fraud. 

3.1 Inspection of the Office of the Surveillance Commissioner 
 

3.2 
 
 
 
 
 
3.3 
 
 
3.4 
 
 
 
 
 
3.5 
 
 
 
 
3.6 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

The Surveillance  Commissioner’s inspectors are amongst other things 
responsible for reviewing the arrangements in place at local authorities and 
those other statutory bodies empowered to carry out cover surveillance 
using RIPA, and to report on legal compliance and make best practice 
recommendations, this at regular intervals.  
 
In 2010 a requirement of annual inspections was lifted in favour of three 
yearly inspections.  
 
The inspector visited this authority in early June 2013 and conducted a 
thorough review of all aspects of the authority’s arrangements which 
included considering our policy, procedures and guidance materials as well 
as interviewing officers at all levels. A copy of her report is appended here as 
appendix 1.  
 
Members will note that that in his covering letter, Sir Christopher Rose notes 
with approval the ‘wholesale change in approach’ which has characterised 
this authority’s arrangements with regard this statutory regime in recent 
years.    
 
In the report itself, the inspector’s understanding of the approach espoused 
by the Council is self-evident. This Committee will be aware that this 
authority has chosen to take a robust approach to the use of the powers 
available to the Council, seeing those as a last resort. The Council’s policies 
and procedures reflect that. The objective is to use investigative strategies 
which deploy overt rather than covert techniques where possible and are 
thus - as the inspector noted - in keeping with the new ethos of outward 
engagement.  

Page 6



3.7 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
3.8 
 

The result of this is a lack of applications for authorised surveillance in the 
last three years. While this has meant that the inspector had no substantive 
applications to examine for compliance, she clearly comprehended and 
approved the Council’s chosen approach. She noted what she termed good 
practices in place in preparation for future recourse to RIPA, specifically 
highlighting at clause 10.1 ‘the excellent availability of a plethora of clear 
and helpful guidance materials for officers; engaged officers, from the Chief 
Executive and SIRO down; good training provision and internal oversight 
mechanisms, good surveillance equipment management processes.’ She 
noted that the arrangements boded well for future recourse to the powers 
available under RIPA.   
 
Having interviewed officers at a number of levels, moreover, the inspector 
did not consider that the fall-off in applications for authorised surveillance at 
this authority was evidence of unauthorised activity. At clause 4.5 she noted 
that the systems which had been brought in to check and balance this aspect 
were ‘very good’, highlighting the arrangements made at this Council to 
ensure that covert surveillance not subject to RIPA was also subject to an 
authorisation process designed to ensure that human rights and 
proportionality issues are rigourously canvassed.  
 

3.9 It is reassuring to note that the arrangements in place in relation to 
surveillance at this authority have met with the inspector’s approval. Clearly 
there can be no scope for complacency and all investigative scenarios must 
be considered on their individual merits with consideration given at all levels 
to the appropriate safeguards. However the arrangements in place at the 
Council – includi
[...]
 to the annual plan and to report on the findings of 
audit reports issued since the previous meeting of the committee. 

1.2 The annual audit plan for 2013/14 was agreed by the Audit and Governance 
Committee in March 2013. 
 

2.0 Review of work in the first quarter of the financial year 2013/14. 
 

2.1 A list of all the audit reports issued in final from 1st April to 30th June 2013 is 
as follows: 
 

Theatres Reconciliations (Annual 
2012/13) 

Performing Inadequately 

Treasury Management (Annual 
2012/13) 

Performing Excellently 

Council Tax (Annual 2012/13) Performing Excellently 

Information Governance – Records 
Management 

Performing Inadequately 

Debtors (Annual 2012/13) Performing Excellently 

Benefits (Annual 2012/13) Performing Well 

IT (Annual 2012/13) Performing Excellently 

Payroll (Annual 2012/13) Performing Excellently 

Project Management Controls Performing Adequately 

Cemeteries and Crematorium Performing Excellently 

Cafi Purchasing Performing Excellently 

Cafi Creditors Performing Well 

Creditors Performing Well  

Agenda Item 9

Page 19



  
Levels of Assurance - Key  

 

Performing 
inadequately 

Major weaknesses.  Insufficient controls in place 
or controls not being applied.  Fundamental 
improvements required. – High risk. 

Performing adequately Some important weaknesses.  Key controls need 
to be improved. – Medium to high risk. 

Performing well Important strengths but some areas for 
improvement. – Medium to low risk. 

Performing excellently Major strengths.  Minor or no recommendations.  
A good example of internal control. – Low risk. 

2.2 It is noted that the Head of Tourism is aware of the issues around Theatres 
Reconciliations which have been caused by a member of staff on long term 
sick leave and the taking on of the Catering Function.  It is planned to tackle 
the resource issues with a restructure of Catering and consideration of other 
mitigating actions. 
 

2.3 Work has already begun on addressing issues raised in the report on 
Information Governance/Records Management and Civica are being 
approached to help build the successful delivery of the required records 
management outcomes into the next phase(s) of the Future Model project. 
  

2.4 Appendix A shows the work carried out against the annual plan to the end of 
June 2013.  The following comments explain the main points to be noted 
from the table: 
 

• Annual audits for BDO – The number of days taken to carry out the 
work currently refers to work which relates to the last financial year 
but which was carried out in this year.   

 
• A review of Void Management had been requested and was included in 

the annual audit plan.  However the Senior Head of Community, in 
discussion with Eastbourne Homes Ltd, has agreed that this review 
does not now need to be carried out. 

 
2.5 Appendix B is the list of all reports issued in final during the year which were 

given an assurance level below “Performing Excellently”, with any issues 
highlighted in the reviews which informed the assurance level given.   
 

2.6 Appendix C shows the outstanding high and medium priority 
recommendations from audits and the reasons why they have not been 
implemented along with the month when the next follow up is due.   
 

2.7 Where the column “priority” in Appendix C shows “High” the outstanding 
recommendations, and client comments from the report, have been listed at 
Appendix D.  It should be noted that the recommendations listed were 
outstanding at the time of the last follow up review.  If they have been 
addressed since this time this will not be noted or reported until the next 
follow up review is carried out. 
 

2.8 There are no reviews with a high risk priority in Appendix C and therefore, for 
this quarter, no Appendix D is appended to this report. 

Page 20



3.0 Frauds over £10k 
 

3.1 It is a requirement that frauds over £10k are reported to our external 
auditors.  Usually such frauds are only found by th
[...]
ion) 2 9 Sep-13 - - Not Yet Due

Cafi Creditors 0 1 Oct-13 - - Not Yet Due

Daily Cash Recs at Venues 0 6 - 0 0 All recs now addressed

Covalent 0 3 Nov-12 - - Not Yet Due

NUMBER OF 

RECS

OUTSTANDING 

RECS

P
age 27



P
age 28

T
his page is intentionally left blank



BODY: AUDIT AND GOVERANCE COMMITTEE 
 

DATE: 25 September 2013 
 

SUBJECT: Statement of Accounts 2012/13  
 

REPORT OF: Financial Services Manager 

Ward(s): All 
 

Purpose: To agree the audited accounts for 2012/13 under 
powers delegated by the Council. 
 

Decision Type Key decision 
 

Contact: Pauline Adams, Financial Services Manager. 
Telephone Number 01323 415183 
 

Recommendations: Members are asked to -  
 

 i) Agree the action taken in respect of the non-
trivial but not material errors identified by 
External Audit.  

ii) Approve the final audited accounts for 
2012/13. 

iii) Agree delegated authority to the Chief 
Finance Officer to make minor amendments 
to the Statement of Accounts. 

 
 
1.0 Introduction  

 
1.1 The Accounts and Audit Regulations 2011, the Audit Commission 

Act 1998, the Code of Audit Practice (issued by the Audit 
Commission) and the CIPFA/LASAAC Code of Practice on Local 
Authority Accounting in Great Britain (the Code) set out the 
requirements for the production and publication of the annual 
Statement of Accounts.  
 

1.2 The regulations require that an appropriate body should approve 
the audited Statement of Accounts after they have been certified 
by the Chief Financial Officer within six months of the financial 
year end i.e. by 30 September. 
 

1.3 The Committee noted the draft accounts for 2012/13 at its 
meeting on 26 June 2013  
 

2.0 Audit of Accounts  
 

2.1 BDO has now issued the draft ISA260 Annual Governance Report 
which is included as a separate report to this committee.  

Agenda Item 11

Page 29



2.2 BDO has indicated that subject to satisfactory completion of the 
outstanding work it is anticipated that an unqualified audit 
opinion on both this Council’s accounting statements and the 
group accounting statements will be issued. The opinion is 
expected to be given before the statutory deadline of 30 
September. 
 

3.0 Key issues arising from the audit.  
 

3.1 There have been only minor changes to the accounts between 
June and the current position. These are mainly presentational 
and a revised copy of the statement of accounts is attached to 
this report. 
 

3.2 BDO’s Annual Governance report highlights some areas of 
unadjusted differences. These are below the level of materiality 
and no changes to the main accounting statements have been 
necessary. 

 
4.0 Conclusions 

 
4.1 The process for the 2012/13 audit and statement of accounts 

presentation represent a further significant improvement to 
previous years in terms of timeliness and accuracy. 
 

4.2 An unqualified audit opinion is expected to be issued by 30 
September by BDO. 
 

 
Background Papers: 
 
The Background Papers used in compiling this report were as follows: 
 
Final Accounts working papers 2012/13 
PKF Annual Governance Report 2012/13  
 

 
 
 

Page 30



 

Body: AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE 
 

Date: 25th September 2013 
 

Subject: Risk Management 
 

Report Of: Internal Audit Manager 
 

Ward(s) All 
 

Purpose To provide a report on the updating of the Strategic Risk 
Register and changes made to it. 
 

Recommendation(s): To consider and agree the amended Strategic Risk Register. 
 

Contact: Jackie Humphrey, Internal Audit Manager, Telephone 01323 
415925 or internally on extension 5925. 
E-mail address jackie.humphrey@eastbourne.gov.uk 
 

  

1.0 Introduction  
 

1.1 The terms of reference for the Audit and Governance Committee include the 
following: Review the effectiveness of the Council’s arrangements for 
identifying and managing risks, internal control environment and corporate 
governance arrangements. 
 

1.2 It has bee agreed that the Strategic Risk Register need only be reported to 
Committee when there are any changes made. 
 

2.0 Quarterly review of Strategic Risk Register 
 

2.1. The Strategic Risk Register was taken to Corporate Management Team on 
20th August 2013 for the regular quarterly review. 
 

2.2. One item was raised concerning risk SR_006.  The first mitigating action 
listed for this risk is “Regularly reviewed and tested Business Continuity 
Plans”.  It was discussed that currently this control is not in place. 
 

2.3. It was therefore agreed that the current impact score should be raised from 
3 (significant) to 4 (major).  However the level of alert remains at Amber. 
 

2.4. Corporate Management Team commented that as the authority is currently 
in a time of transition, it would not be expected that the testing of Business 
Continuity Plans would be carried out regularly as expected. 
 

2.5. The updated Strategic Risk Register is appended to this report. 
 

3.0 
 

Consultation 
 

3.1 Corporate Management Team. 

Agenda Item 12

Page 31



 

 
4.0 Resource Implications 

 
4.1 Financial – Delivered within the approved budget for Internal Audit 

 
4.2 Staffing – None directly as a result of this report, staff are engaged in risk 

matters on an ongoing basis. 
 

5.0 Other Implications  
 

5.1 None 
 

6.0 Recommendations  
 

6.1 To consider and agree the amended Strategic Risk Register. 
 

Jackie Humphrey 
Internal Audit Manager 
 
Background Papers: 

 
The Background Papers used in compiling this report were as follows: 
 
None 
 

 
 
 

 

Page 32



Appendix 1 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

STRATEGIC RISK REGISTER 

 

AUGUST 2013 

P
age 33



 

Code & Title 
SR_000 
Strategic Risk 
Register 

 

   

LIKELIHOOD          IMPACT 
1 - Unlikely              1 - Minor  
2 - Possible              2 - Moderate  
3 - Likely                 3 - Significant  
4 - Highly Likely       4 - Major  
5 - Almost Certain    5 - Critical  
The numbers relate to the amount of risks currently positioned in each box.  

 

 

 

 


Minutes of the meeting


1 

 

Wednesday, 25 September 

2013 

at 6.00 pm 

 
 

 

 

 

Audit and Governance Committee 
 
Members: Councillor Ungar (Chairman) Councillors Mattock, Cooke, Heaps, 

Taylor and Tester 
 
(Apologies for absence were reported from Councillor Belsey and Councillor Harris) 
 
 

 
8 Minutes of the meeting held on 26 June 2013 - Previously 

circulated  
 

The minutes of the meeting held on 26 June 2013 were submitted and 
approved and the Chairman was authorised to sign them as a correct 
record. 
 

9 Declarations of Disclosable Pecuniary Interests (DPIs) by 
members as required under Section 31 of the Localism Act and of 
other interests as required by the Code of Conduct (please see 
note at end of agenda).  

 

None were received. 
 

10 Update - Members and Standards.  
 

The Committee considered the report of the Monitoring Officer in relation to 
Member Standards. 

The Monitoring Officer gave an update to the Committee on the one formal 
complaint regarding member conduct that was outstanding at the time of 
the last meeting. Following formal investigation, a decision was made by 
the Monitoring Officer not to take any further action and all parties were 
notified accordingly. 

The Monitoring Officer advised that no new formal complaints had been 
received during this quarter.  

Member training had been booked to take place in November 2013 to 
provide an update to members on Standards and related matters. This 
additional session had been arranged to focus on the relationship between 
the Code of Conduct for members in light of the Protocol for Member/Officer 
relations, as instructed by the Standards Panel, who indicated that the 
session would be relevant to all members. 

The Committee was informed that attendance figures for training would be 
reported at a later meeting, in accordance with the usual practice.  

RESOLVED: (1) That the information in relation to complaints against 
members either received or determined be noted. 



2 

Audit and Governance 

Wednesday, 25 September 2013 

 

 

(2) That the information regarding member training related to Standards 
be noted.  

11 Update - The Regulation of Investigatory Powers Act (RIPA) and 
related legislation.  

 

The Committee considered the report of the Monitoring Officer regarding 
the Regulation of Investigatory Powers Act (RIPA) and related legislation. 

At the previous meeting, members agreed that the Audit and Governance 
Committee would receive quarterly reports on the subject of the monitoring 
of covert surveillance conducted pursuant to RIPA.  

The Committee noted the quarterly returns, compiled for the period 1/6/13 
to 1/9/13, detailed in the report. The Monitoring Officer advised that the 
returns for the quarter were consistent with those of the previous years, 
indicating very infrequent recourse by this authority to the powers available 
to it under RIPA. 

At the previous meeting, the Monitoring Officer was also invited to report to 
the Committee regarding the outcome of the Officer of the Surveillance 
Commissioner’s inspection report, which was received on 24 June 2013. 

A thorough review was conducted on all aspects of the authority’s 
arrangements which considered Council policies, procedures and guidance 
materials in addition to interviewing officers at all levels. 

The inspection report, attached with a covering letter was included at 
Appendix 1 of the report. The covering letter noted with approval the 
‘wholesale change in approach’ which had characterised the authority’s 
arrangements with regard to the statutory regime in recent years. 

The Monitoring Officer noted that the Inspector had comprehended that the 
authority had chosen to take a robust approach to the use of the powers 
available to it, seeing it as an absolute last resort. This was reflected in the 
Council’s policies and procedures and had resulted in a lack of applications 
for authorised surveillance in the last three years. Although the Inspector 
had no substantive applications to examine for compliance, she clearly 
understood the Council’s chosen approach and noted with approval the 
safeguards put in place to ensure that covert surveillance outside the RIPA 
regime occurs only with rigorous regard to the appropriate safeguards. The 
Inspector noted the good practice that the authority had put in place in 
preparation for any future recourse to RIPA. The good practice included 
helpful guidance materials for officers, good training provisions, internal 
oversight mechanisms and good surveillance equipment management 
processes. Further details were contained in the report.  

The Inspector’s report had given the Council a clean bill of health, although 
clearly there was no room for complacency and all investigative scenarios 
must be considered on their individual merits with consideration given at all 
levels to the appropriate safeguards.  

The Committee expressed their thanks to officers for the hard work and 
diligence which had resulted in a positive inspection. 

RESOLVED: (1) The Committee noted that no applications were made by 
officers of this authority pursuant to the Regulation of Investigatory Powers 



3 

Audit and Governance 

Wednesday, 25 September 2013 

 
Act to conduct covert surveillance during the quarter leading up to 1 
September 2013. 
 
(2) That the detailed review in June 2013 of the authority’s RIPA-related 
arrangements, which generated a favourable report, be noted. 
 

12 Internal Audit Report to 30th June 2013.  
 

The Committee considered the report of the Internal Audit Manager 
regarding a summary of the activities of Internal Audit for the first quarter 
of the financial year 2013/14. 

Audit work carried out to date against the audit plan for 2013/14 was set 
out in appendix A. The comments noted from the appendix included the 
number of days taken to carry out the annual audit for BDO, which related 
to the last financial year but was carried out in this year. The decision made 
by the Senior Head of Community, in discussion with Eastbourne Homes Ltd 
was also taken not to carry out a review of Void Management after an initial 
request and inclusion in the annual audit plan. 

A list of all audit reports issued in final from the 1st April to 30th June 2013 
and the level of assurance attained were detailed in the report. Those audit 
report that were given an assurance level of “Performing Inadequately” 
were Theatre Reconciliations (Annual 2012/13) and Information 
Governance – Records Management. 

The Committee was advised that the Head of Tourism was aware of the 
issues around Theatre Reconciliations, caused by a member of staff on long 
term sick leave and the taking on of the Catering Function. These issues 
would be tackled by the restructuring of Catering and consideration of other 
mitigating actions. 

The Internal Audit Manager continued that work had already begun on 
addressing the issues relating to Information Governance - Records 
Management and Civica were being approached to help build the successful 
delivery of the required records management outcomes into the next 
phase(s) of the Future Mode project. 

A list of all reports issued in final during the year, which were given an 
assurance level below “Performing Excellently” was set out in Appendix B, 
with any issues highlighted. 

A brief explanation for a number of outstanding high and medium priority 
recommendations from audits, reasons why they had not been 
implemented along with the month when the next follow up date was due 
were set out in appendix C. The Committee noted that the 
recommendations listed were outstanding at the time of the last follow up 
review. It was reported that no reviews had a high risk priority for this 
quarter. 

The Committee considered the list of frauds over £10k which was reported 
to the authority’s external auditors on a quarterly basis. The Committee 
noted that no frauds had been reported in the first quarter of the year. 
 
The General Manager, Eastbourne Theatres addressed the Committee on 
the topic of Theatres Reconciliations, which had been given a performing 
inadequately assurance level. 



4 

Audit and Governance 

Wednesday, 25 September 2013 

 

 

He advised that all the issues noted that had been raised during this 
quarter had now been addressed and steps had been taken to ensure that a 
drop in performance would not occur again. The Committee were then 
given an overview of these steps which included the introduction of monthly 
reconciliations.  

The Committee was advised that the staff member that had been on long 
term sick leave had now returned and that the next performance quarter 
should see an improvement in performance.  

The Committee queried what would happen should a similar situation arise 
again with a staff member being absent for a sustained period of time. The 
General Manager, Eastbourne Theatres responded that Theatres 
Reconciliation had now been identified as a high priority following an 
assessment of all Theatres work and would be addressed much earlier than 
it had previously. To ensure work would be covered to the required level, 
written guidance had been produced to assist employees covering that work 
and employees were being developed to cross work and cover each other. 
This would allow for flexibility should illness occur amongst employees. 

The Senior Head of Tourism and Leisure also addressed the Committee and 
advised that additional member of staff had been employed to assist with 
catering. 

Following a question from the Committee, the General Manager, Eastbourne 
Theatres explained that the financial process had been streamlined and the 
majority was now done electronically. 

The Committee then asked about the issues noted for Information 
Governance – Records Management, notably the policies and guidance 
being in draft form. The Monitoring Officer advised the policy was close to 
be finalised and would be taken to a future Corporate Management Team. 

RESOLVED: That the report be noted. 

 
13 Annual Governance Report 2012/13.  
 

The Committee considered the report of the External Auditors BDO 
regarding the Annual Governance Report which detailed the key elements 
of the systems and processes of the Council’s governance arrangements. 

Mr Lloyd-Thomas was in attendance to present the report and respond to 
Members’ questions. The report was presented in accordance with the Audit 
Commission’s Code of Audit Practice which required BDO to communicate 
key findings of their audit of the accounts and use of resources prior to 
issuing an opinion on the accounting statements and value for money 
conclusion. 

Mr Lloyd-Thomas thanked the Chief Finance Officer and his team for their 
co-operation and assistance throughout the audit.  

The Committee were then given an overview of the key findings from the 
audit and a number of issues that had arisen although these had no 
material effect on the Council balances.  



5 

Audit and Governance 

Wednesday, 25 September 2013 

 
A number of recommendations were made to improve the effectiveness of 
financial statements and internal controls operating over specific financial 
systems and further details were set out in the report.  

Mr Lloyd-Thomas confirmed that BDO were satisfied with the proper 
arrangements to secure economy, efficiency and effectiveness, the Council 
had put in place. As a result an unqualified value for money conclusion 
would be issued. 

One of the unadjusted audit differences was the valuation of The Goffs that 
had been originally valued at £606,000 before being re-valued at £500,000. 
The Committee queried whether there were other assets that were in a 
similar position. Mr Lloyd-Thomas responded that he wasn’t aware of any. 

The Committee then discussed the valuation of land and buildings which the 
Council carries out every five years. BDO advised that there is an 
expectation that more frequent valuations occur, either as a desktop review 
or full valuation, in future years. When asked about the valuation of art, the 
Financial Services Manager advised that they were in discussions with the 
Executive Director of the Towner Art Gallery. The Committee was informed 
that the Towner didn’t have the resources to perform the valuations in-
house and it was impractical to value every five years, with art changing 
value all the time. It was aimed that a policy would be produced on art 
valuation that would be economically sensible and viable.  

Councillor Heaps suggested that the Towner pull its resources with other art 
galleries in the area. The Financial Services Manager responded that this 
was an option that would be worth investigating further. 

The Chief Finance Officer addressed the Committee thanking BDO for their 
report and advised that they would be taking onboard the recommendations 
suggested in the report.  

The Committee thanked the Chief Finance Officer, the Financial Services 
Manager and their teams for their significant work throughout the audit and 
expressed their thanks to BDO for their diligent report. 

RESOLVED: That the Annual Governance Statement for 2012/13 be 
approved and the Chairman be authorised to sign the letter of 
representation on behalf of the Committee. 
 

14 Statement of Accounts 2012/2013.  
 

The Financial Services Manager presented the annual accounts for 2012/13. 
It was reported that only minor presentational changes had been made to 
the draft accounts approved in June and a revised copy of the statement of 
accounts were appended to the report.  

BDO had indicated that an unqualified audit opinion on the Council’s 
accounting and group accounting statements would be issued before the 
statutory deadline of 30 September 2013. 

The Annual Governance report highlighted some areas of unadjusted 
differences, however these were below the level of materiality and no main 
changes to the main accounting statements were required. 

The process for the 2012/13 audit and statement of accounts presentation 
had represented another significant improvement to the previous years in 
terms of its accuracy and timeliness. 



6 

Audit and Governance 

Wednesday, 25 September 2013 

 

 

RESOLVED: (1) That the action taken in respect of the non-trivial but not 
material errors identified by External Audit be agreed. 

(2) That the final audited accounts for 2012/13 be approved. 

(3) That delegated authority to the Chief Finance Officer to make minor 
amendments to the Statement of Accounts be approved. 

 
15 Risk Management.  
 

The Committee considered the report of the Internal Audit Manager 
regarding an update on progress in respect of the Strategic Risk Register.   

The Strategic Risk Register had been taken to Corporate Management Team 
on 20 August 2013 for the regular quarterly review.  

There was one item raised, concerning risk SR_006. The first mitigating 
action listed for this risk was “Regularly reviewed and tested Business 
Continuity Plans”. It was discussed that this control was currently not in 
place. 

As a result of this, it was agreed that the current impact score should be 
raised from 3 (significant) to 4 (major). The level of alert would remain at 
Amber. 

The Corporate Management Team commented that as the authority was 
currently in a time of transition, it would not be expected that the testing of 
Business Continuity Plans would be carried out regularly as expected. 

The updated register was appended to the report. 

RESOLVED: That the amended Strategic Risk Register as appended to the 
report be approved. 

 
 
The meeting closed at 6.55 pm 
 
 Councillor Ungar (Chairman) 
  
 


